

**BIMONTHLY LOK ADALAT
PUNJAB AND HARYANA HIGH COURT,
CHANDIGARH**

509

**FAO No.1246 of 2013
Date of Decision: 27.04.2019**

**Sapna
Versus
Om Parkash and others**

Present : Mr. Chanderhas Yadav, Advocate
for the appellant.

Mr. Sanjeev Kodan, Advocate
for respondent No.3-Insurance Company with
Mr. Suryadeep Singh Thakur, Manager.

Present appeal for enhancement of compensation has been filed by the claimant-mother of deceased Radhika aged 15 ½ years against the impugned award dated 19.09.2012, passed by learned Motor Accident Claims Tribunal, Jhajjar (for short 'the Tribunal'), awarding compensation of ₹2,50,000/- in claim petition filed under Section 166 of the Motor Vehicles Act, 1988 on account of death of Radhika due to injuries suffered in motor vehicle accident which took place on 17.05.2011.

The matter has been listed today before this Bimonthly Lok Adalat.

Learned Counsel for respondent No.3-Insurance Company has, on instructions from respondent No.3-Insurance Company, offered to pay an amount of ₹3,50,000/- (Rupees Three Lacs and Fifty Thousand only) over and above the compensation awarded by the learned Tribunal, which is acceptable to the appellant/claimant in full and final settlement of her claim. Statements of learned Counsel for the parties and Manager representing the Insurance Company to this effect have been recorded separately.

In view of the settlement between the parties, the FAO is disposed of in terms thereof. Respondent No.3-Insurance Company is directed to deposit the amount of ₹3,50,000/- by way of a cheque or demand draft in the name of the appellant with the Office of Lok Adalat of this Court within four weeks from today and on such deposit, the same be handed over to the appellant Sapna personally or through her counsel against proper receipt and identification, failing which the amount would carry interest at the rate of 9% per annum from the date of settlement till its realization.

(ARUN KUMAR TYAGI)
PRESIDENT

(ARUN KUMAR BAKSHI)
MEMBER

27.04.2019

Vinay